
Standards Committee

Thursday 22 September 2016 at 6.00 pm
Board Room 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Allie (Chair)
Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Collier
Krupa Sheth
Warren

Co-opted Member:

Sheila Darr

Independents:
Vacancy 

Harrison, Hylton and Khan

Councillors:
  

For further information contact: Colin Sweeney, Governance and Civic Services 
Manager
020 8937 5451;  colin.sweeney@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of  interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising 

4 Consideration of Members' Code of Conduct Complaint 5 - 54

On 13 May 2016, the Council’s Monitoring Officer received a Members’ 
Code of Conduct complaint about Councillor Muhammed Butt. As the 
subject matter of the complaint has been reported in the press and on the 
internet, the details of the complaint are already in the public domain. The 
allegations have been independently investigated by Mr Richard Penn 
and his investigation report is attached for the Committee’s consideration. 
Mr Penn’s report concludes that there is no evidence to support the 
complaint and that Councillor Butt did not breach the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.

*Please note that a paragraph was removed within section 3.8 of the 
attached report on 30 September 2016 following confirmation from Cllr 
Pavey on 28 September 2016 that it was incorrect. 

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Alderman, Chief 
Legal Officer
Tel: 020 8937 4101
fiona.alderman@brent.gov.uk

5 Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the committee is scheduled to take place on 28 
November 2016.

6 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 



the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Monday 21 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Dixon (Chair), Councillor Kabir (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Collier, McLeish and Sheila Darr

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Krupa Sheth and Warren

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Members discussed the minutes of the previous meeting and in particular an email 
sent to members of the committee following publication of the draft minutes seeking 
further details of the committee’s discussion at its previous meeting and 
encouraging members to make amendments. 

On advice from Fiona Alderman, Chief Legal Officer, Members agreed that the 
purpose of the committee’s minutes is to record the key issues arising and the 
outcome and for the minutes to accurately reflect in general and summary form the 
committee’s discussion. 

The minutes were not intended to be a verbatim record of the meeting. 
 
Looqman Desai, Solicitor, suggested that minute 5 be amended so that the 
reference to “Councillor Warren enquired about the Council’s existing 
arrangements” be replaced with “Councillor Warren commented on the involvement 
of the Independent Person”. This suggestion was agreed.

RESOLVED:-

Subject to the above amendment, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
7 January 2016 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

4. Members' Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and Independent Members



2
Standards Committee - 21 March 2016

Fiona Alderman, Chief Legal Officer, introduced the item and provided a general 
overview. 
 
Looqman Desai, Solicitor, outlined the key stages of the complaints procedure. 

 
Councillor Kabir suggested that complaints and outcomes be reported to the 
committee on a 6 monthly basis instead of annually. The committee agreed. 
 
Councillor Collier inquired whether the assessment criteria were clear and said it 
was important that the Monitoring Officer gave reasons for not taking any further 
action. Members were informed that the assessment criteria were clearly set out in 
the complaints procedure which once approved would be made available on the 
council’s website. Members were also informed that the assessment criteria would 
be referred to in the council’s complaint form which would act as a reminder to 
complainants and that reasons would be given for the decisions taken by the 
Monitoring Officer in the formative stages of the procedure. 
 
Members were advised that the complaints procedure needed finalising i.e. links 
inserted, addresses included and minor drafting amendments would need to be 
made. 

RESOLVED:-

Members therefore agreed the following change to recommendation 2.1:
 

That the Committee approves the Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints 
Procedure attached to the report and authorises the Monitoring Officer to 
make minor amendments to the document from time to time. 

That the Committee recommends to Full Council that two additional 
Independent Members be appointed to the Committee.

 

Members also discussed the proposal to appoint two additional independent 
members to the committee. Members were informed that the membership of the 
committee would continue to be subject to political balance rules and that in any 
event the independent members of the committee would not have voting rights.
 
Councillor Kabir enquired about training for any new members and FA confirmed 
that all co-opted members as well as councillors are invited to attend training 
sessions on the Members’ Code of Conduct and standards generally.

Members agreed to recommend to Full Council that two additional independent 
members be appointed to the committee.
 



3
Standards Committee - 21 March 2016

5. Date of Next Meeting 

To be confirmed.

6. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm

L DIXON
Chair

 
 
 





1.0 Summary

1.1 On 13 May 2016, the Council’s Monitoring Officer received a Members’ Code 
of Conduct complaint about Councillor Muhammed Butt. As the subject matter 
of the complaint has been reported in the press and on the internet, the details 
of the complaint are already in the public domain. 

1.2 In summary, it is alleged that Councillor Butt misled the Council regarding his 
knowledge of former Councillor Tayo Oladapo’s death. The allegations have 
been independently investigated by Mr Richard Penn and his investigation 
report is attached for the Committee’s consideration. Mr Penn’s report 
concludes that there is no evidence to support the complaint and that 
Councillor Butt did not breach the Members’ Code of Conduct.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee consider the investigation report, attached as Appendix 1, 
and accept the report’s conclusions and decide that no further action is 
required.

3.0 Detail 

The background

3.1. On 13 May 2016, the Council’s Monitoring Officer received a Members’ Code 
of Conduct complaint from Mr Philip Grant about Councillor Muhammed Butt. 
Mr Grant’s complaint referred, amongst other things, to allegations reported 
that day in the Evening Standard about Councillor Butt. The background to the 
complaint is explained in the Introduction section of Mr Penn’s report. In 

Standards Committee

22 September 2016

Report from the Chief Legal Officer

For Action Wards Affected:
ALL

Consideration of Members’ Code of Conduct Complaint 



summary, it is alleged that Councillor Butt apparently misled the Council 
regarding his knowledge of former Councillor Tayo Oladapo’s death. Mr Grant’s 
complaint entirely relies upon claims set out in an email sent by a Labour Party 
worker on 8 May 2016 and leaked to the press. The email expressed concern 
that Councillor Butt appears to have misled the Council over what he knew 
about the death of former Councillor Oladapo. The concerns expressed were 
reported in the press as Councillor Butt concealing former Councillor Oladapo’s 
death to avoid a by-election.

3.2 In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure, the 
Monitoring Officer carried out an initial assessment of the complaint and 
subsequently referred the matter for investigation. As well as conducting an 
investigation into the Members’ Code of Conduct complaint about Councillor 
Butt, Mr Penn was also instructed to separately review and investigate the 
events leading up to the reporting of former Councillor Oladapo’s continued 
absence from meetings at Full Council on 22 February 2016 and other related 
matters. As Mr Penn’s report notes, his investigation into the Council’s general 
processes for reporting former Councillor Oladapo’s illness and absence from 
Council meetings has already been considered by Full Council. 

3.3 That being the case, the Committee’s role is to consider with Mr Penn’s 
standards investigation report focussing on Mr Grant’s complaint about the 
conduct of Councillor Butt. 

The investigation report

3.4. Mr Penn’s investigation report sets out the purpose of his investigation, the 
background to the complaint, Mr Grant’s complaint itself and the email of 8 May 
2016, a record of the information he received during the course of his 
investigation and his findings and conclusions. A draft copy of Mr Penn’s report 
was sent to both Councillor Butt and Mr Grant for their comments. 

3.5 In summary, Mr Penn concludes that:

- Councillor Butt acted in his capacity as Leader in respect of the matters the 
subject of the complaint and therefore he was required to comply with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

- There is no evidence that Councillor Butt knew of former Councillor 
Oladapo’s death before he was told on 7 March 2016.

- There is no evidence that Councillor Butt was trying to avoid a by-election.

- It was entirely appropriate that Councillor Butt did not announce former 
Councillor Oladapo’s death until it had been confirmed.

- There is no evidence to support the complaint or that Councillor Butt 
breached the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

The Independent Person’s view

3.6 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to appoint at least one 
Independent Person whose views must or can be sought at various key stages 
of a complaint against a member.  This role is different from the role of the 
Independent Members of the Committee.



3.7 Whenever a complaint is referred for investigation, according to the Localism 
Act, the Council has to seek the views of the Independent Person and take 
them into account before making a decision about the allegation. 

3.8 Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer sought the views of Ms Mandip Johal, the 
Council’s Independent Person, in respect of Mr Penn’s report and she 
commented as follows:

- That the report demonstrates that there has been a thorough investigation 
and that the report is fair and well-balanced. 

- The report’s conclusions are reasonable. 

- There is no evidence to prove that Councillor Butt knew of former Councillor 
Oladapo’s death before he was informed on 7 March 2016. 

- It was reasonable for Councillor Butt not to announce former Councillor 
Oladapo’s death until it had been confirmed through the official channels. 
According to Ms Johal, Councillor Butt was being cautious and prudent in 
order to avoid the heart-ache and embarrassment that would have been 
caused if the information was incorrect.

The Committee’s options

3.8    In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure, the 
next stage is for the Committee to consider Mr Penn’s report and to do one of 
the following:

(i) Accept the report’s conclusions and decide that no further action is 
required. 

(ii) Ask Mr Penn to reconsider his report.

(iii) Refer the allegation for hearing.

The Monitoring Officer’s advice 

3.9 The Monitoring Officer has also carefully considered Mr Penn’s report and 
agrees with the views expressed by Ms Johal. Mr Penn’s report is detailed and 
thorough. Mr Penn’s findings are clear and supported by the information he has 
reported. There is no evidence that Councillor Butt breached the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. In the circumstances, there is no need for Mr Penn to 
reconsider his report and a hearing would be unnecessary. 

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 None.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 The legal requirements relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
standards regime are set out in the Localism Act 2011.



6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 None.

7.0 Staffing Implications

7.1 None.

Background papers

None

Contact

Should any person require any further information about the issues addressed in this 
report, please contact Looqman Desai, Senior Corporate Governance Lawyer, on 
telephone number 020 8937 1366. 

Fiona Alderman
Chief Legal Officer      
 



Brent Council

Investigation into a standards complaint against 
Councillor Muhammed Butt

Report of Independent Investigator

September 2016

Richard Penn

Independent Investigator

     



Contents          
Page

1 Introduction                   3

2    The complaint by Philip Grant       6
   

3 My investigation into the complaint
by Philip Grant  11

4 My findings             39
              



1 Introduction 

1.1 I was appointed by the Monitoring Officer of Brent Council at the 
end of May 2016 to conduct an investigation into a Members’ Code 
of Conduct complaint made on 13 May 2016 by Philip Grant, a 
resident of the Borough, about the conduct of Councillor 
Muhammed Butt, the Leader of the Council.

1.2 Former Councillor Oladapo died at the Royal Free Hospital in the 
London Borough of Camden on 29 January 2016 following a long 
illness. For a long period of time prior to his death, former Councillor 
Oladapo was unable to attend any meetings of the Council and was 
therefore at risk of automatic disqualification. In line with the Local 
Government Act 1972, if a member of a local authority fails 
throughout a period of 6 consecutive months from the date of his 
last attendance to attend any meeting of the authority then, subject 
to certain exceptions, he ceases to be a member of the authority 
unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the 
authority before the expiry of that period.

1.3 Following enquiries made by the Council’s Chief Executive, Carolyn 
Downs, on 10 March 2016 the police notified the Council that 
former Councillor Oladapo had died on 29 January 2016 but that his 
death had not been registered. 

1.4 In his email to the Council’s Monitoring Officer Mr Grant referred to 
the coverage of Councillor Oladapo’s death in that day’s Evening 
Standard, and also provided links to the Wembley Matters blog site 
which had carried comments about the Evening Standard article.  
Mr Grant said in his email:

‘Here is the text of a comment which I have added to one of 
these blog articles, and I would ask you to treat it as a formal 
complaint of apparent breached of Brent Members Code of 
Conduct by Cllr Muhammed Butt:

‘We now have the full text of the email from a Labour Party 
worker attached to Brent Council for the May 5th London 
Election campaign in a separate blog above. This is a key 
sentence from it:

“I find it extremely inappropriate that Cllr Butt involved 
myself – a junior member of staff – in investigating Cllr 
Oladapo’s death and deeply concerning that he
[...]
 Sunday morning to tell 
him. Mark Walker told her that when he had spoken to Councillor 
Butt he had said that he had no idea that Councillor Oladapo had 
passed away – so she was puzzled why Councillor Butt had 



asked her to check about Councillor Oladapo’s situation at the 
hospital he had last been in.

I asked her whether she had told anyone else about what she had 
found out.

XX told me that she had phoned Councillor Harrison on the Friday 
evening after she had been to the hospital and had told her that 
she had found out that Councillor Oladapo had passed away.

On Monday, 7 March Councillor Butt told her that he would 
contact the Chief Executive and the Borough Commander to try to 
get confirmation that Councillor Oladapo had in fact passed away 
and that his body was in the morgue at the Royal Free Hospital in 
Camden. XX said that she had thought it very odd that Councillor 
Butt had not told the Labour Group meeting on the evening of 7 
March that Councillor Oladapo had died, and that at the pre 
meeting of the Group Executive that day Councillor Butt had said 
that when Mark Walker had phoned him on Sunday to tell him a 
member of his Group had died he had asked Mark Walker the 
name of the councillor as he did not know who Mark Walker was 
talking about.

XX told me that her biggest concern at the time was that a by-
election should be held on the same day as the London Mayor 
election. Mark Walker had told her that Councillor Butt was going 
to contact the Borough Commander as there needed to be 
confirmation of Councillor Oladapo’s death before the by-election 
could be called.

On Tuesday, 8 March 2016 there was a GLA Task Force meeting. 
At the end of the meeting Councillor Butt had told her that there 
was no evidence that Councillor Oladapo was dead and that she 
had got this wrong as a result of her visit to the hospital. She 
assumes that this is why Councillor Butt had not told the Labour 
Group the previous evening that Councillor Oladapo had died.

XX said that she was at a Regional Labour Party training day on 
10 March at the London Region Office and Mark Walker told her 
that he understood that Councillor Butt had not told either the 
Chief Executive or the Borough Commander about Councillor 
Oladapo’s death. 

I asked XX whether she had any other any other observations to 
make.

She told me that on 3 March 2016 at a meeting with Councillor Butt 
she had told him that if, as was suspected, Councillor Oladapo had 
passed away then people should be told, but Councillor Butt had 
said that he did not want another by-election as there had just been 



one and it had been a lot of work. Councillor Butt did not say that 
the by-election result could impact on his re-election as Leader of 
the Labour Group. Her sole objective was to get the campaign 
properly organised if the by-election was to be held on the day of 
the Mayoral election.

XX told me that she was aware that there had been a complaint that 
Councillor Butt had misled the Council in relation to the report to 
Full Council on 22 February 2016. She said that it was that report 
that had set alarm bells ringing for her. 

She told me that on reflection she was pretty sure that Councillor 
Oladapo’s sister knew that Councillor Oladapo was dead when she 
had been trying to contact her, and that is why she was not 
responding. 

Finally, XX said that she needed to make it clear that her email to 
the Labour Group Executive of 8 May 2016 was solely to put her 
concerns on the record. She is very upset that her email was leaked 
as this has damaged her personal reputation. She confirmed that 
her action was not any part of a conspiracy to embarrass or 
damage Councillor Butt. The first she knew that her private and 
confidential email had been leaked was then the media contacted 
her. In her email of 8 May XX had said:

‘I felt very under-supported throughout this incident and am 
writing in the hope that systems can be improved so that my 
s
[...]
illor Oladapo’s 
death that had not been fully substantiated.

3.8 When I interviewed Councillor Pavey, the former Deputy Leader of 
the Council, he said that officers relied too much on trust and good 
faith and that there was too often insufficient due diligence. The 
Chief Executive’s statement following the discovery of Councillor 
Oladapo’s death had hinted at complications and that all had not 
been right.   Councillor Pavey said that he had not been involved in 
discussions about this matter even though he had been Deputy 
Leader of the Council and a member of the Labour Group 
Executive. Had he been properly involved he may have taken a 
different view of the matter, for example if he had been told that 
Councillor Oladapo’s mother had taken him back to Nigeria. XX had 
informed him on 6 March that Councillor Oladapo had died at the 
Royal Free Hospital on 29 January 2016, so he had gone to the 
Executive Group meeting on 7 March knowing the background. 
Councillor Pavey said that at that meeting Councillor Butt had said 
that he had not known of Councillor Oladapo’s death until he had 
been phoned by the London Region Officer over the weekend, yet 
XX claims that Councillor Butt had told her that he had known of the 
death for a month but did not want a by-election. So far as the 
complaint against Councillor Butt was concerned, Councillor Pavey 
told me that in March XX had made him aware of everything that 
was then set out in her email of 8 May. He said that her email was a 
genuine complaint that had taken a lot of courage to make.

Councillor Pavey then sent me a written submission.  I need to 
make it clear that Councillor Pavey in this submission made a 
number of criticisms of the process by which member absence was 
dealt with by the Council.  I have included in this report only those 
of his comments which I considered are relevant to Mr Grant’s 
complaint against the Leader of the Council:

‘I……feel that the two separate investigations are inextr
[...]
llor Oladapo, Councillor 
Butt was acting in an official capacity in line with his appointed role 
as Leader of the Council and Leader of the Labour Group. He was 
not in an employment relationship with XX who was an employee of 
the London Region Labour Party, and he was not her de facto line 
manager. However, his request to XX was not a request about a 
personal or private matter but directly concerned the management 
of the political group of which he is the elected leader. 

4.3 My finding therefore is that Councillor Butt had been required 
to comply with the Code of Conduct in relation to his actions in 
this matter. 

4.4 ‘whether or not Councillor Butt breached the requirements or 
obligations of the Members’ Code of Conduct. If so, specify which 
paragraphs of the Code you find have been breached.’ 

The complainant, Philip Grant, alleged that Councillor Butt’s actions 
apparently misled the Council and his fellow councillors over the 
death of Councillor Oladapo, and that if true, this represented 
breaches of the general conduct principles of honesty, integrity, 
openness and leadership.

‘Honesty’

The Code of Conduct requires that councillors should be truthful in 
their Council work and avoid creating situations where their honesty 
may be called into question.

‘Integrity’

The Code of Conduct requires that councillors should not place 
themselves in situations where their integrity may be questioned, 
should not behave improperly and should on all occasions avoid the 
appearance of such behaviour.

‘Openness’

The Code of Conduct requires that councillors should be as open 
as possible about their actions and those of the authority, and 
should be prepared to give reasons for those actions.

‘Leadership’

The Code of Conduct requires that councillors should promote and 
support these principles by leadership, and by example, and should 
act in a way that secures or preserves public confidence.



4.5 The root of Philip Grant’s complaint against Coun
[...]

that there is no evidence to support Philip Grant’s complaint 
that Councillor Butt has breached the requirements or 
obligations of the London Borough of Brent’s Members Code 
of Conduct in respect of ‘honesty’, ‘’integrity’, ‘openness’ and 
‘leadership’. 



4.7 ‘If applicable, the action that you recommend the Council should 
take in response to any finding of breach.’ 

As I have found no breach of the London Borough of Brent’s 
Members Code of Conduct I have no recommendation to make 
about any action that the Council should take.

4.8 On 6 July 2016 John Stolliday, the Head of the Labour Party 
Constitutional Unit, wrote to Councillor Butt to inform him that the 
Labour Party’s investigation to determine the facts around the death 
of Councillor Oladapo and how the Labour Party and Brent Council 
had been notified his death had concluded. Councillor Butt was 
informed by Mr Stolliday that the investigation had found no 
evidence that he had been aware with any certainty on or before 
March 2 2016 that Councillor Oladapo had died. Mr Stolliday said 
that the details of the conversation between Councillor Butt and XX 
are disputed, but no one else was present during their meeting or 
privy to the content of the conversation. Given this, and given that 
no other evidence has been presented, it was impossible to prove 
XX’s allegations were true beyond doubt, although there is no 
reason to believe that she doubted the truth of her allegations. The 
Labour Party had therefore decided that no further action would be 
taken in this matter and that there is no further case to answer. 

Richard Penn

Independent Investigator


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Consideration of Members' Code of Conduct Complaint
	Appendix - Richard Penn Report Final




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Thursday 22 September 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Allie (Chair), Councillors Collier, Mahmood, Krupa Sheth and 
Warren and Independent Member Sheila Darr 

Also Present: Councillors Aden, Agha, Chohan, Harrison, Hirani, Kabir, McLennan, W 
Mitchell Murray and Ketan Sheth 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Kabir (Vice Chair – with Councillor 
Mahmood substituting) and Dr Robert Cawley (Independent Member) 

1. Declarations of  Interests 

There were no declarations made by Members.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 21 March 2016, were 
approved as a correct record.

3. Matters Arising 

The Council’s Chief Legal Officer stated that:

(i) The Council’s Complaints’ Procedure had now been published on its website;

(ii) A further training session had been arranged for Councillors and co-opted 
Members; and

(iii) Dr Robert Cawley had recently been appointed by the Council as an 
Independent Member on the Standards Committee but was unable to attend 
this evening’s meeting.

4. Matters Raised by Members - Validity of Committee Membership 

Councillor Warren wished it to be recorded that he objected to the Chairman 
presiding at the meeting as he believed that the Chairman’s relationship with the 
Member at whom the complaint had been directed, could bring into question his 
impartiality in considering the matter before the Committee.

Councillor Collier stated that he shared Councillor Warren’s concern.  

In response, the Council’s Chief Legal Officer advised the Committee. 



2
Standards Committee - 22 September 2016

 
Subsequently, the Chairman confirmed that he was impartial.

5. Consideration of Members' Code of Conduct Complaint 

The Council’s Chief Legal Officer introduced the item, provided the background to 
the complaint, summarised the findings of the external independent investigation 
carried out and the resultant recommendation to Committee.
 
The Council’s Senior Solicitor outlined the key stages of the complaints procedure. 

It was reported that a Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code) complaint against the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Butt, had been received and which had been the 
subject of an external and independent investigation.

The complaint, from Mr Philip Grant, a resident of the borough of Brent, had been 
received by the Council on 13 May 2016, in which, it had been alleged that 
Councillor Butt had misled the Council over the death of a former Member, 
Councillor Tayo Oladapo.  The complaint had arisen from an email, sent by a 
Labour Party worker, the subject of which had been leaked to the media that day 
and which formed the basis of Mr Grant’s complaint that Councillor Butt had 
breached the general principles of honesty, integrity, openness and leadership, as 
detailed in the Code.

The Committee was advised that the allegations had been independently 
investigated by Mr Richard Penn and that his investigation report, which concluded 
that there was no evidence to support the complaint and that Councillor Butt had 
not breached the Code, had been circulated to Members.

It was noted that, in accordance with the Code’s Complaints Procedure, the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer had carried out an initial assessment of the complaint 
and, subsequently, referred the matter for investigation.  It was further noted that as 
well as having conducted an investigation into the Code’s complaint concerning 
Councillor Butt, Mr Penn had also been instructed to separately review and 
investigate the events, which had lead up to the reporting of former Councillor 
Oladapo’s continued absence from meetings, and other related matters, at Full 
Council on 22 February 2016.

Given the above, the Council’s Chief Legal Officer stated that the Committee’s role 
was to consider Mr Penn’s investigation report, which focussed on Mr Grant’s 
complaint concerning the conduct of Councillor Butt.

A Member stated that the whole matter rested on whether Councillor Butt had 
breached the Code and at which point the alleged breach had occurred.

A Member questioned what constituted a breach of openness under the Code.

A Member acknowledged the independent investigation and said that a 
comprehensive review of the complaint had been carried out.



3
Standards Committee - 22 September 2016

The Council’s Chief Legal Officer then referred Members to Mr Penn’s main 
conclusions, which were set out at paragraph 3.5 to the committee report and which 
stated that:

(a) Councillor Butt had acted in his capacity as Leader of the Council in respect of 
the matters, which were the subject of the complaint and therefore he was 
required to comply with the Code;

(b) There was no evidence that Councillor Butt knew of former Councillor 
Oladapo’s death before he had been told on 7 March 2016;

(c) There was no evidence that Councillor Butt had been trying to avoid a by-
election;

(d) It was entirely appropriate that Councillor Butt had not announced former 
Councillor Oladapo’s death until it had been confirmed; and

(e) There was no evidence to support the complaint or that Councillor Butt had 
breached the Code.

The Council’s Chief Legal Officer went on to say that, before making a decision on 
Mr Penn’s report, the Committee had to take into account, the views of the 
Council’s Independent Person, Ms Mandip Johal, which were set out at paragraph 
3.8 to the committee report and which stated that:

(i) The report demonstrated that there had been a thorough investigation and 
that the report was fair and well-balanced;

(ii) The report’s conclusions were reasonable;

(iii) There was no evidence to prove that Councillor Butt knew of former Councillor 
Oladapo’s death before he had been informed on 7 March 2016; and

(iv) It had been reasonable for Councillor Butt not to announce former Councillor 
Oladapo’s death until it had been confirmed through the official channels.

It was noted that, according to Ms Johal, Councillor Butt had been cautious and 
prudent in order to avoid the heartache and embarrassment that would have been 
caused if such information had been incorrect.

The Council’s Chief Legal Officer stated that her advice was set out in the report 
and informed the report’s recommendations.  She said that there was no evidence 
that Councillor Butt had breached the Code and Mr Grant’s complaint could not 
therefore be upheld.  She added that Mr Penn’s report was detailed and thorough 
and all his conclusions were properly supported by the facts and evidence and she 
did not think there was any need for Mr Penn to reconsider his report or to make 
further enquiries.

In conclusion, the Council’s Chief Legal Officer said that, in the circumstances, a 
hearing was unnecessary and that, for these reasons, recommended that the 
Committee agree Recommendation 2.1 to the report and accept Mr Penn’s 
conclusions and decide that no further action was required.



4
Standards Committee - 22 September 2016

By way of an amendment, Councillor Warren moved that Mr Penn be asked to 
reconsider his report, specifically requesting that he clarify in detail how Councillor 
Butt displayed openness, honesty, integrity and leadership as defined in the Code.

On a vote being taken by a show of hands, one Member voted for the amendment, 
three Members voted against the amendment and one Member abstained from the 
vote.  Accordingly, the amendment was declared LOST.

Councillor Allie moved from the Chair that the Committee agree Recommendation 
2.1 to the report and accept Mr Penn’s conclusions and decide that no further 
action was required.

On a vote being taken by a show of hands, three Members voted for the motion, 
one Member voted against the motion and one Member abstained from the vote.  
Accordingly, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED, that the Committee agree Recommendation 2.1 to the report and 
accept Mr Penn’s conclusions and decide that no further action was required.

6. Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on 
Monday 28 November 2016.

7. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business.

The meeting closed at 18.49pm

COUNCILLOR JAMES ALLIE
Chair


